

Eastbourne District General Hospital

Kings Drive Eastbourne East Sussex BN21 2UD

Tel: 0300 131 4500 Website: www.esht.nhs.uk

12th September 2025

FOI REF: 25/553

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT

I am responding to your request for information under the Freedom of Information Act. The answers to your specific questions are as follows:

I am writing to make a formal request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 for information regarding your organisation's procurement activities and current contracts.

Information Requested:

- 1. Current Procurement Opportunities
 - a. Details of any ongoing procurement exercises or tenders currently open or planned to commence within the next 12 months
 - b. Estimated contract values and duration

Please see the attached document - 'FOI 25-553 Response'.

c. Key procurement contact details

esht.procurement@nhs.net

- 2. Existing Contract Information
 - a. List of major contracts (over £50,000 annual value) due for renewal or review in the next 24 months
 - c. Contract end dates and review periods
 - d. Primary contract categories

Please see the attached document - 'FOI 25-553 Response'.

Scope: Please provide information covering the period from [current date] to [24 months forward];

Please see the attached document - 'FOI 25-553 Response' which provides the information requested for the above period.

If I can be of any further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Should you be dissatisfied with the Trust's response to your request, you have the right to request an internal review. Please write to the Freedom of Information Department (<u>eshtr.foi@nhs.net</u>), quoting the above reference, within 40 working days. The Trust is not obliged to accept an internal review after this date.

Should you still be dissatisfied with your FOI request, you have the right of complaint to the Information Commissioner at the following address:

The Information Commissioner's Office Wycliffe House Water Lane Wilmslow Cheshire SK9 5AF

Telephone: 0303 123 1113

Yours sincerely

Freedom of Information Department esh-tr.foi@nhs.net

FOI 25/553 - East Sussex Healthcare NHS Trust Opportunities

Detail	Expected Contract Commencement Date	Expected Contract End Date	Contract Duration (Months)	Extension option (Months)	Estimated Contract Value
Replacement Workplan - Cash in Transit Service	16/05/2025	15/05/2027	24		£20,000.00
Lift Maintenance	31/10/2025	30/10/2027	24	24	£24,950.00
Database Software	24/01/2024	23/01/2025	12		£25,000.00
Window Cleaning ESHT	08/02/2026	07/02/2029	36	24	£30,000.00
Portable Appliance Testing	01/12/2025	30/11/2028	36	24	£55,000.00
Water Boiler Treatment	01/12/2025	30/11/2027	24	12	£77,000.00
Learning Management System	01/05/2026	30/04/2029	36	12	£110,595.00
BSL	01/12/2025	30/11/2028	36	12	£126,000.00
Negative Pressure Wound Management	01/12/2025	30/11/2027	24	12	£140,000.00
Sutures	01/01/2026	31/12/2027	24	12	£180,000.00
Internal Breast Prosthesis	01/12/2026	30/11/2028	24	12	£187,636.00
Hip consumables lot 1.1	01/11/2025	31/10/2027	24		£200,000.00
Consumables for Leonardo Mini Laser	31/01/2026	30/01/2030	48	12	£240,000.00
Fuel cards & Associated Services	01/12/2025	30/11/2028	36	12	£300,000.00
Replacement Fire Doors	01/01/2026	31/12/2026	12		£400,000.00
Pathology Histopathology Referral Testing	01/10/2025	30/09/2026	12	12	£429,289.00
Postal Equipment & Consumables	30/11/2025	29/11/2028	36	12	£1,200,000.00
Hips & Hemiarthroplasty	01/09/2026	30/08/2030	48	12	£2,400,000.00
Knees & Shoulders Orthopaedic Implants	01/06/2026	31/05/2030	48	12	£2,800,000.00
UCR Planning Software	01/12/2025	30/11/2027	24	12	no info

FOI 25/553 - East Sussex Healthcare NHS Trust Existing Contracts

Contract	Current End Date	Max Extension End Date	Review date	Primary Category
Agency Direct Engagement	31/05/2026	31/05/2026	02/03/2026	Agency Staffing
Appointment, Reminder & Alert Services	30/01/2026	30/01/2028	01/11/2025	Specialist Software (Non-SaaS)
Architectural and Lead Designer Services	30/08/2026	30/08/2026	02/04/2026	Engineering Services - Civil
Arthroscopy Consumables	07/08/2027	07/08/2027	07/11/2026	Orthopaedic Products
Arthroscopy Consumables	14/08/2027	14/08/2027	14/11/2026	Orthopaedic Products
Asset Tracking	03/07/2027	03/07/2027	03/10/2026	Software package and information systems
Authentication & Access Control	13/09/2026	13/09/2027	16/04/2026	Computer Software Licences
Breast Cancer GenomicTesting	31/03/2026	31/03/2026	31/12/2025	Pathology
Business Intelligence Support & Patient Feedback Platform	31/03/2026	31/03/2026	31/12/2025	Information technology services
CAFM Maintenance	20/03/2026	20/03/2026	16/01/2026	Software maintenance and support
CCTV & Access Control Framework	22/08/2026	22/08/2026	22/11/2025	Closed circuit television CCTV system
Childcare Vouchers	30/09/2025	30/09/2025	review in progress	Staff Childcare - Staff Childcare
Clinical Decision Support System	08/01/2026	08/01/2026	01/10/2025	Software package and information systems
Cloud Managed Service	31/07/2026	31/07/2026	01/06/2026	Network applications software
Cloud usage	16/07/2027	16/07/2028	16/10/2026	Software package and information systems
COIN Network Support	31/03/2027	31/03/2028	31/12/2026	IT Support and Services
Community Patient Communication Solution	31/03/2026	31/03/2026	31/12/2025	Software package and information systems
Compression Calf Garments	27/02/2026	27/02/2026	29/11/2025	Compression Bandages
Consumables for Leonardo Mini Laser	31/01/2026	31/01/2026	02/11/2025	Medical & Surgical Consumables
Continence Home Delivery Service	22/10/2026	22/10/2026	25/05/2026	Continence Pants & Pads
Cost Monitoring – Project Management	13/08/2026	13/08/2027	13/05/2026	Building construction service
Cyber Security	29/09/2025	29/09/2025	review in progress	Computer Software Licences
Cyber Security	30/06/2027	30/06/2027	03/10/2026	Firewall network security equipment
Cybersecurity solution	28/02/2026	28/02/2026	30/11/2025	Computer or network or internet security
Data Engineering, Digital Transformation & Data Modelling activities	31/03/2026	31/03/2026	31/12/2025	IT/IS Consultancy
Depersonalisation Tool	31/03/2026	31/03/2026	31/12/2025	IT software package

Contract	Current End Date	Max Extension End Date	Review date	Primary Category
Dermatology Services	30/11/2025	30/11/2025	review in progress	Care and treatment Medical and Associated services - Dermatology
Desktops +T	12/09/2026	12/09/2028	12/12/2025	Desktop computers
Digital Dictation, Speech Recognition and Outsourced Transcription	30/03/2027	30/03/2028	30/06/2026	Voice recognition software
Digital Identity Security	29/09/2027	29/09/2027	02/01/2027	IT software package
Digital Pathology Scanners	21/01/2028	21/01/2031	20/05/2027	Laboratory & Pathology Apparatus - General
Digital Triage System	26/01/2026	26/01/2027	28/10/2025	Computer Software Licences
Ear Moulds Audiology	20/07/2026	20/07/2028	25/04/2026	Hearing aids
Electrical Term Contract & Fire Alarm Services Eastbourne	31/12/2025	31/12/2025	02/10/2025	Fire alarm systems
Electronic Document Management (EDM)	30/09/2026	30/09/2026	review in progress	Computer Software Licences
Electronic Prescribing & Medicines Administration System (ePMA)	16/12/2026	16/12/2028	21/03/2026	Healthcare
Endoscopy Reporting System	31/03/2028	31/03/2029	30/06/2027	IT Support and Services
Enteral Feeds	12/07/2027	12/07/2028	12/10/2026	Enteral feeds
EPR Software Benefit Realisation	28/02/2028	28/02/2028	28/05/2027	Software support services
External Audit	30/11/2026	30/11/2027	05/03/2026	Auditing services
Finance and Procurement System	31/03/2027	31/03/2027	20/03/2026	Computer Software Licences
Financial Advisory Services	30/08/2026	30/08/2028	30/11/2025	Finance Consultancy
Fresh Dairy Products	13/05/2026	13/05/2026	12/02/2026	Dairy and Egg
Front end speech recognition - Community	28/03/2026	28/03/2026	28/12/2025	Voice recognition software
Fruit, Vegetables and Salad	30/04/2026	30/04/2027	30/01/2026	Fresh vegetables
Funeral Services	31/10/2026	31/10/2026	31/01/2026	Funeral Services
Guest Wifi Managed Service - Conquest	31/12/2026	31/12/2026	05/04/2026	Internet services
Guest Wifi Managed Service - EDGH	31/12/2026	31/12/2026	05/04/2026	Internet services
Gutter, Fascia and Soffit Repairs Conquest	10/09/2027	10/09/2027	10/12/2026	Roofing service
Hearing Aids Framework Agreement	26/03/2027	26/03/2027	29/06/2026	Hearing aids
Hips Prostheses (uncemented)	31/08/2025	31/08/2025	new award is currently being finalised	Joint Replacement Hips
Hips & Hemiarthroplasty	05/09/2026	05/09/2027	05/12/2025	Joint Replacement Hips
HSDU Tracking System	25/03/2028	25/03/2028	29/06/2027	Surgical tracking and tracing systems
Human Albumin & Normal and Anti-D Immunoglobulin	31/12/2027	31/03/2029	05/04/2027	Blood products

Contract	Current End Date	Max Extension End Date	Review date	Primary Category
Innovation and Intelligence Automation Consultancy Service	25/01/2027	25/01/2027	25/04/2026	IT Support and Services
Integrated Pain Management MSK Outsourced	31/03/2026	31/03/2026	01/11/2025	Pain control Surgical and Associated services - Pain management
Interface Integration	30/09/2026	30/09/2027	review in progress	Computer hardware maintenance and support
Interface Support	10/01/2027	10/01/2029	10/01/2026	Networking Systems
Internal Fraud	31/03/2026	31/03/2026	31/12/2025	Networking - Unclassified
Intraocular Lens Contract	27/04/2027	27/04/2027	15/08/2026	Intraocular Lenses
IT Automation and Security	26/03/2026	26/03/2026	26/12/2025	Software package and information systems
Knees & Shoulders Orthopaedic Implants	31/05/2026	31/05/2026	01/01/2026	Orthopaedic implants
Laptop Devices and associated services	12/09/2026	12/09/2028	12/12/2025	Portables Laptops & Handheld Integrated Systems
Laundry & Linen Services	31/03/2026	31/03/2027	02/10/2025	Laundry services
LIMS (Laboratory Information Management System) Implementation	30/04/2026	30/04/2027	30/01/2026	Healthcare
Lims Data Archiving	27/03/2026	27/03/2027	27/12/2025	Software package and information systems
Liquid Fuels	31/03/2026	31/03/2026	30/09/2025	Fuels
Maintenance AER Conquest Endoscopy Decontamination	09/08/2026	09/08/2026	09/11/2025	Estate Maintenance
Maintenance Archive System Cardiac Cath Lab	31/03/2026	31/03/2026	16/01/2026	Medical Equipment Installation Repair and Maintenance
Maintenance Cardiology Equipment GE Medical	31/03/2026	31/03/2026	31/12/2025	Medical Equipment Installation Repair and Maintenance
Maintenance Combined Heat and Power Unit (CHP) Running Hours	31/03/2026	31/03/2026	31/12/2025	Medical & Surgical Equipment Maintenance & cleaning
Maintenance of AQUILION ONE, VITREA ENTERPRISE SUITE and INFINIX VC-1 SCANNER	30/06/2026	30/06/2026	01/05/2026	Medical & Surgical Equipment Maintenance & cleaning
Medical Rostering	30/05/2027	30/05/2028	02/09/2026	Human resources software
Minimally Invasive Surgery	04/02/2028	04/02/2028	04/05/2027	Medical and Surgical Consumables
Motor Insurance	30/12/2026	30/12/2027	31/10/2025	Fleet Operation & Insurance
MSK services Outsourced	31/03/2026	31/03/2026	01/11/2025	Healthcare Services from Commercial Sector
Non Emergency Private Transport	31/03/2026	31/03/2026	31/12/2025	Ambulance Staff
Online Recruitment and DBS Services	25/01/2026	25/01/2028	27/10/2025	Recruitment services
Outsourced Scanning Solution	31/03/2026	31/03/2026	31/12/2025	Document scanning service
Imaging System System	30/06/2026	30/06/2031	01/01/2026	Computer Software Licences
Imaging System System	30/06/2027	30/06/2037	30/09/2026	Computer Software Licences
Pain Management Services Injections MSK Outsourced	31/03/2026	31/03/2026	01/11/2025	Care and treatment Surgical and Associated services - Pain management

Contract	Current End Date	Max Extension End Date	Review date	Primary Category
Pain Management Services MSK Outsourced	31/03/2026	31/03/2026	01/11/2025	Care and treatment Surgical and Associated services - Pain management
Pathology Histopathology Referral Testing	31/12/2025	31/12/2026	02/10/2025	Histopathology
Pathology Testing Services 2021	31/08/2025	31/08/2025	new award is currently being finalised	Pathology
Patient Administration System	31/03/2026	31/03/2027	31/12/2025	IT software package
Patient Mailing - Hybrid Mail	30/06/2026	30/06/2026	01/01/2026	Mailing Services
Patient Portal	31/03/2026	31/03/2026	31/12/2025	Computer Software Licences
Patient Ready Prepared Meals	08/03/2026	08/03/2028	08/12/2025	Meals
Patient Temperature Management - Fluid Warming	31/07/2026	31/07/2026	31/10/2025	Blood and fluid warming
Personalised Care and Support Plans	01/06/2026	01/06/2028	01/03/2026	Software package and information systems
Pharmacy Inventory Management Neutral Wholesale Services	30/09/2025	30/09/2025	review in progress	Inventory management software development services
Pharmacy Support & Robotics Licence	31/03/2026	31/03/2026	31/12/2025	Software support services
Physiotherapy Services Outsourced 4Front	31/03/2026	31/03/2026	01/11/2025	Rehabilitation Therapies / PSTM / PAM - Physiotherapy
Physiotherapy Services Outsourced Southdowns	31/03/2026	31/03/2026	01/11/2025	Rehabilitation Therapies / PSTM / PAM - Physiotherapy
Physiotherapy Services Outsourced Wadhurst & Crowborough	31/03/2026	31/03/2026	01/11/2025	Rehabilitation Therapies / PSTM / PAM - Physiotherapy
PSCPs Construction & Refurbishment P23	21/09/2027	21/09/2027	09/01/2027	Design and Build
Quality Management System	30/11/2025	30/11/2025	01/10/2025	Specialist Software (Non-SaaS)
Radiology Diagnostic Services MSK Outsourced	31/03/2026	31/03/2026	01/11/2025	Medical imaging services
Radiology Reporting Services	04/01/2026	04/01/2026	new award is currently being finalised	Healthcare
Rapid Response Building Works Framework	14/05/2028	14/05/2029	14/08/2027	Building Construction
Remote Access Security	14/03/2027	14/03/2027	14/12/2026	Computer Software Licences
Remote Patient Monitoring	31/03/2027	31/03/2027	30/06/2026	Patient-monitoring system
Replacement Gas Plasma Machine & Maintenance	28/03/2026	28/03/2026	28/12/2025	Medical & Surgical Equipment Maintenance & cleaning
Risk Management Software	30/03/2027	30/03/2029	03/07/2026	Computer Software Licences
RMO at Sussex Premier Health	30/11/2026	30/11/2028	01/03/2027	Medical Locums
Sandwiches Retail & Patients	13/06/2026	13/06/2027	13/03/2026	Prepared sandwiches
Security 2017	30/09/2025	31/12/2025	this is currently under tender process	Security services
Service Desk System	31/10/2025	31/10/2025	review in progress	IT Support and Services

Contract	Current End Date	Max Extension End Date	Review date	Primary Category
Specialist Physio Therapy Services	31/05/2026	31/05/2026	01/01/2026	Rehabilitation Therapies / PSTM / PAM - Physiotherapy
Sub Contract insourcing of Neurology Out Patient Activity	31/03/2026	31/03/2026	31/12/2025	NHS Healthcare Services - Other Purchased Healthcare
Sub Contract insourcing of Neurology Out Patient Activity	31/03/2026	31/03/2026	31/12/2025	NHS Healthcare Services - Other Purchased Healthcare
Tax Advisory Service	04/12/2026	04/12/2028	04/09/2026	Tax preparation software
Taxi Services-DGH	04/04/2026	04/04/2028	04/01/2026	Taxi services
Taxi Services-Hastings	05/02/2026	05/02/2028	07/11/2025	Taxi services
Telephony services	31/03/2026	31/03/2025	31/12/2025	Telephone equipment
Trauma -orthopaedic prosthesis	30/09/2026	30/09/2026	03/05/2026	Orthopaedic Trauma Products
Trust wide rostering system	05/07/2027	05/07/2027	05/10/2026	Software package and information systems
Tympanic Thermometers & Probe Covers	19/03/2028	19/03/2028	19/06/2027	Thermometers - Patient
Utilities - Gas	31/03/2028	31/03/2029	05/07/2027	Oil and gas utilities
Virtual Ward GP Support Service	30/11/2025	30/11/2027	01/10/2025	Clinical and Medical Support Services
Virtualisation Platform	17/03/2028	17/03/2028	26/06/2027	Computer Software Licences
VMI -Endoscopy consumables	13/06/2026	13/06/2026	14/01/2026	Medical and Surgical Consumables
Waste - Clinical	30/09/2025	30/09/2025	review in progress	Waste Management
Waste - Offensive	31/03/2026	31/03/2026	31/12/2025	Waste Management Services
Water Safety	21/06/2026	21/06/2028	21/09/2025	Water Treatment Equipment
Water Sample Testing	14/04/2026	14/04/2026	14/01/2026	Laboratory services
Water, Wastewater & Ancillary Services	31/07/2026	31/07/2026	03/11/2025	Water and wastewater treatment supply and disposal